DI-277
DIAGNOSTICS - ELECTRONIC MODULATED AIR SUSPENSION

DIgD1-01

DTC |[c1725/211to0 C1728 /24 | Suspension Control Actuator Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The absorber control actuator is step motor that consists of permanent magnet and 2 pairs of stator (electro-
magnet). It meticulously rotates the permanent magnet, which is directly connected to the absorber control
rod, in accordance with the signals from the suspension control ECU to control the damping force.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
Either the condition 1. or 2. is detected:
C1725/ 21 . . « Right front, left front, right rear, left rear suspension control
1. After the engine has started, an open signal of the actuator
C1726 /22 is detected successively for 1.0 sec actuators
| u I\ . .
C1727 /23 y  Each suspension control actuator circuit

2. Atter the ignition switch is turned ON, a short signal of the

C1728/ 24 . . .
actuator is detected 8 times successively.

» Suspension control ECU

HINT:

« Code C1725/ 21 corresponds to the right front suspension control actuator circuit.

« Code C1726 / 22 corresponds to the left front suspension control actuator circuit.

. Code C1727 / 23 corresponds to the right rear suspension control actuator circuit.

. Code C1728 / 24 corresponds to the left rear suspension control actuator circuit.

Once the ECU stores DTC C1725 /21, C1726 /22, C1727 / 23 or C1728 / 24 in memory, the damping force
control is not carried out until a normal signal is input to the ECU from the suspension control actuator.
However, the control is resumed if the ignition switch is turned OFF, then ON again.
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

HINT:

1 When[DTC[IC1725[ 21 [is[dlisplayed,[¢heck[ihe[tight[iront[$uspension[¢ontrol[&ctuator[¢ircuit.

1 When[DTC[IC1726[[22"[is[displayed,[¢heck[ihe[left[front[$uspension[¢ontrol[actuator(Eircuit.

1 When[DTC[IC1727[123"[is[displayed,[¢heck[Ihe[tight[fear[$uspension[¢ontrol[actuator[¢ircuit.

1 When[DTC[IC1728[[24 [is[dlisplayed,[¢heck[ihe[lefi[tear[$uspension[¢ontrol[@ctuator[¢ircuit.

1 When[DTC[C1725[]21, C1726[]22,[C1727[23[&nd[TC1728[[24[are[displayed,[perform[inspection[df
step[2.

1[] | Check[pperation[pf$uspension[¢ontrol[actuator.

In[¢ase[dfusing[hand-held[iester:
PREPARATION:
(@) Check[ihe[hardness[df[ihe[$uspension.
(b)0 Connectihe[hand-held[@ester{o[ihe[DLC3.
()0 Start[ihe[éngine[@nd[pushihe[hand-heldester[main[$witch[ON.
(d)O Selectihe[ACTIVE[TESTmode[dnIhe[hand-held[fester.
CHECK:
Check[Whether[dr[hot[Ihe[actuator[dperates[io[harden[dr[$often[ihe[$uspensionith[the[hand-held[fester.
OK:
The[actuator[dperates[io[harden[br[$oftenthe[$uspension.

In[¢ase[ofhot[Uising[hand-held[iester:

PREPARATION:

Front[$uspension[¢ontrol[actuator:

Remove[ihe[actuator[¢over[@nd[actuator[{See[page[PA-28).

Rear[$uspension[¢ontrol[actuator:

Remove[ihe[actuator[¢over[@nd[actuator[{See[page[PA-99).

CHECK:

(@O Turn@helignition[$witch[ON.

(b)J Connectierminals[DPB[and[TCG[of[ihe[PLCS.

() Check[that[the[buspension[fontrol Actuator[js[driven 1
step[furtherfoward[the[hard[side[achlime[the[height
control[$witch[is[furnedHIGH.

OK:
p F10582 The[actuator(dperates.

problem[symptoms[iable[(See[page[DI-263).

0K[> Proceed[to[next[circuit[inspectionlshown[Jon

LEXUS[1.S430[] (RM792E)



DI-281
DIAGNOSTICS[] - ELECTRONICIMODULATED[AIR[BUSPENSION

2[] | Check[$uspension[¢ontrol[actuator.

PREPARATION:

Front[$uspension[¢ontrol[actuator:

(@0 Remove[ihel@ctuator[¢tover[and[@ctuator[{See[page
SA-28).

(o) Disconnect the actuator connector.

Rear suspension control actuator:

(@0 Remove[ihel@ctuator[¢over[and[@ctuator[{See[page

SA-99).
(b) Disconnect the actuator connector.
CHECK:
Measure resistance between the terminals of the suspension
[T—F——T control actuator connector shown below.
U= OK:
5 I 413 | AR Terminals Resistance
1-3 12.0-12.8 Q
2-3 12.0-12.8Q
3-4 12.0-12.8Q
F13810
3-5 12.0-12.8 Q
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F10583

LEXUS LS430 (RM792E)

CHECK:

(@ Using a screwdriver, locate the output shaft of the actua-
tor in soft position.

(b) Check that the suspension control actuator is driven 1
step further toward the hard side when battery voltage is
applied to the terminals of the suspension control actua-
tor connector shown below.

OK:
Battery & Battery © Position
1and5 3 Soft 1—=2
4and 5 3 2—-3
2and 4 3 3—4
1and2 3 455
1and5 3 5—6
4and 5 3 6—7
2and 4 3 7—8
1and2 3 8—9
1and5 3 9—-10
4and5 3 10 — 11
2and 4 3 11 —=12
1and2 3 12— 13
1and5 3 13— 14
4and 5 3 14— 15
2and 4 3 15— 16
1and2 3 16 =17 Hard
NG Replace suspension control actuator.
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3[] | Check[¥or[open[and[short[¢ircuit[in(harness[and[¢onnector[between[$uspension
control[ECU[and[actuator,[actuatorfand[body[ground[{See[page[IN-35).

NG> Repair or replace harness or connectors.

OK
~_—

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on
problem[fymptomsl]able[{Seel]:age
DI-263).*

*1: However, when DTC C1725/21, C1726 /22, C1727 / 23 or C1728 / 24 is displayed, check and replace
suspension control ECU.

LEXUS[1.S430[] (RM792E)



